and submit the required documents for issue of Letter of 

Entitlement ("LOE"). The members can attach the LOE and 
other required documents and file Form IEPF-5 for claiming 
the dividend and/or shares available on www.iepf.gov.in.

The Company had, accordingly, transferred ` 8,17,925/- 
(Rupees Eight Lakh Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Twenty Five only) being the unpaid and unclaimed dividend 
amount in respect of dividend declared for the financial year 
2016-2017 along with the underlying shares to the IEPF. 
The said details have also been uploaded on the website 
of the IEPF Authority. Members whose equity shares and/

[...]

dividend remaining unclaimed/unpaid for a period of 7 (seven) 
consecutive years from the date of transfer to the Unpaid Dividend 
Account of the Company is liable to be transferred to the Investor 
Education Protection Fund (“IEPF”). Accordingly, during the 
FY 2024-25, the Company has transferred ` 8,17,925/- (Rupees 
Eight Lakh Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty Five), 
the dividend amount remaining unclaimed in respect of dividend 
declared in the financial year ended March 31, 2017, has been 
transferred to the IEPF Authority. 

Further, in terms of Section 124(6) of the Act, read with the IEPF Rules, all the shares in respect of which dividend has remained 
unpaid/unclaimed for 7 (seven) consecutive years or more from the date of transfer to the Unpaid Dividend Account are required to be 
transferred to the demat account of the IEPF Authority. Accordingly, 6,595 (Six Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety Five) equity shares 
in respect of which dividends were declared in the financial year ended March 31, 2017 and remained unclaimed for a continuous period 
of seven years has been transferred to the demat account of the IEPF Authority. 

The Company has uploaded on its website the details of unpaid and unclaimed amounts lying with the Company and details of shares

[...]

STRUCTURE
During the financial year 2024-2025, there was no change in the 
Authorised, Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up share capital of the 
Company. 

Authorised Share Capital
As on March 31, 2025, the Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company stood at ` 45,55,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crore 
Fifty Five Lakhs) divided into 14,02,50,000 (Fourteen Crore Two 
Lakhs Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of ̀  2/- each and 1,75,00,000 
(One Crore Seventy Five Lakhs) Preference shares of ` 10/- each. 

Paid- up Share Capital
As on March 31, 2025, the Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Equity 
Share Capital of the Company stood at ` 1,96,66,000/- (Rupees 
One Crore Ninety Six Lakhs Sixty Six Thousand) divided into 
98,33,000 (Ninety Eight Lakhs Thirty Three Thousand) Equity 
Shares of ` 2/- each.

Employees’ Stock Option Scheme
During the year under review, no Employees’ Stock Option 
scheme exists in the Company. 

Further, the Company has neither issued any shares with 
differential voting rights nor any sweat equity shares.